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General Findings:

1. Client’s Payable Position of the company as on June 30, 2016:

S1 Particulars Amount (Tk.)| Amount (Tk.)| Remarks
A | Payable to clients 23,221,024.93 | As per client
ledger balance

B | Source of Fund:

| | Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer A/C) 13,943,213.77 ti;grmt:;k

2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any ) 60,366.00
Add: Net receivable from DSE As per CNS

3 (Receivable - Payable) 199,500.50 report
Add: Cheque received from clients and

4 | credited to bank book but not credited in 1,070,000.00 A
consolidated customer's account as on date v I:I) ?rt'
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited rec;:;r;::l;a 1to n

5 | to bank book but not debited from 0.00 A
consolidated customer's account as on date

6 Less: Net payable to DSE 0.00 As per CNS
(Payable - Receivable) ' report
Net Source of fund: 15,273,080.27

C | Clients' payable Status (B-A): -7,947,944.66 Deficit

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
* Rule 8A (1) and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987

by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers in the Consolidated Customers’ Account properly.

o
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2. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to the

Directors of the company and their relatives which are shown below:

BANGLADESH SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

JIBON BIMA TOWER (14, 15, 16 & 20 FLOOR), 10 DILKUSHA C/A, DHAKA-1000, BANGLADESH

Day End
Code Name Date Balance (Tk.) Remarks
28-Feb-16 -297,392.77
00121 | Md. Shafiul Azam 29-Jun-16 -103,093.24 | Managing Director
11-Jul-16 -99,941.76
25-Feb-16 -170,190.51
00777 | Nazneen Islam 26-Jun-16 -392,440.89 Director
12-Jul-16 -380,770.14
o i B 29-Feb-16 -314,490.54
azneen Islam y
09091 Md. Tariqul Islam 31-Mar-16 -376,779.14 Director
18-May-16 -741,429.74
29-Feb-16 -459,349.95 AT
rother o
28-Jun-16 -146,135.68
31-Jan-16 -364,609.91 _
07099 | Nasreen Islam 0.Febl6 |  «186,081,81 | verof Nazmeen
Islam, Director
21-Apr-16 -474,177.86
Nasreen Islam & 31-Jan-16 -288,040.04 | Sister of Nazneen
07199 :
Farhad Banu 29.Feb-16 -71,258.66 | Islam, Director

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
¢ BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid Directors and their relatives.

3. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to

relatives of employees of the company; which are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Balance Remarks
31-Jan-16 25.140.90 | Brother of Shakhwat
02531 | Md. Ashraf Hossain 1-Feb-16 69.841.15 H:ssam, ?ahltef
e ccountan
2-Jun-16 -34,998.65
. 19-Jan-16 -25,699.80 Sister of Obaidur
Tahera Shammi &
08888 | Abdullah Al Nahid 29-Feb-16 -7,209.93 |  Rahman, Sr. Asst
21-Jun-16 -68,810.42 Officer, IT

_——
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It is appeared to us that the company violated:
* BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid relatives of the employees of the company.

4.After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided unauthorized credit
facilities to some clients in their cash accounts without having any margin agreement; which are

shown below:

Code Name Date Day end Ledger Balance
24-Jan-16 -64,589.62
00475| Mohammad Alamgir Hossail 30-Jun-16 -212,303.20
16-Jul-16 -47,300.64
31-Jan-16 -333,749.08
00770| Nazma Hossain 29-Jun-16 -380,496.92
13-Jul-16 -204,090.92
29-Feb-16 -418,564.46
01321| Miss Luna Laila 28-Apr-16 -413,564.46
31-May-16 -408,564.46
24-Feb-16 -45,941.99
02048| Shabra Farhin 25-Apr-16 -101,081.99
17-May-16 -207,104.39
27-Jan-16 -203,539.82
03020| Tania Al Beruni 29-Feb-16 -239,929.52
15-Mar-16 -243,412.97
28-Jan-16 -528,790.24
4222 | Asiur Rahman 25-May-16 -622,434.26
16-Jul-16 -605,955.53
31-Jan-16 -317,259.53
10981| A.K.M. Azad Hossain 31-May-16 -445,202.81
16-Jul-16 -407,586.11

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

e Rule 3(1) of Margin Rules, 1999;
e Rule 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999

by providing unauthorized credit facilities to the aforesaid clients in their cash accounts
without having margin agreement.

5.After randomly scrutinizing of the clients’ transaction ledger, it was revealed that the company
allowed some clients to buy “Z” category and “non marginable” securities under margin facilities.

For example: Q/
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Name Date Instrument| Buy Qty | Day End Balance

00121 | Md. Shafiul Azam | 11-Jul-16 SPCL 2,090 -99,941.76
8-May-16 10,000 -699,687.51

00777 |  Nazneen Islam 9_Ma§_1 5| RNSEIN | —oens T i
00770 | Nazma Hossain | 7-Jun-16 SPCL 550 -508,975.22
0470 Md Morshed 22-Feb-16 SPCL 350 -250,692.53
0470 Md Morshed 7-Jun-16 SPCL 5200 -250,692.53
04222 | Asiur Rahman | 9-Mar-16 SPCL 2,000 -563,083.32

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
+ BSEC Directive # SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/169 dated October 01, 2009;
e BSEC Directive # BSEC/Surveillance/2014-0840/683 dated July 14, 2015

by allowing the aforesaid clients to buy “Z" category and “non marginable” securities
under margin facilities.

6.t was revealed that the company made payment to some clients including Managing
Director of the company without having sufficient balance, which is shown below:

Client " Payment PDay End Ledge
Code Client Name Date Amount Balance Remark
00121 | Md. Shafiul Azam 27-Jan-16 | 527,000.00 -306,353.75 | Managing
00121 | Md. Shafiul Azam 1-Mar-16 | 303,800.00 -303,988.98 | Director
00770 | Nazma Hossain 24-Mar-16 | 50,000.00 -249,443.22

Md. Mahbubur Rahman
08802 & M.A. Khaled 11-Aug-15 | 125,000.00 -108,780.61

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

o FRCRbw ¢ qare ImT (Fo-fbam, Te-@Eer ¢ e afeffd) it oo
a7 fAfE 5y;

o FRERPw ¢ yasa T (Fo-fEamw, Te-@RR ¢ wwe afsfifd) Rt o0
@7 ey wwher @z wvae R&fY s

by making excess payment to the aforesaid clients without having sufficient balance.

7.After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company received cash amount of more
than Tk 5.00 (five) lac from the singles clients in a day which are given below:

Code Date Amount (Tk.) Total (Tk.)
400,000.00
00472 03/09/2015 e —_—
02232 500,000.00 1,435,000,00
500,000.00
\,
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18/11/2015 435,000.00
05164 13/12/2015 400,000.00
400,000.00
00179 20/12/2015 400,000.00
157,000.00
06/01/2016 500,000.00
00287 500,000.00 1,500,000.00

500,000.00

500,000.00
10411 13/01/2016 T 1,000,000.00
500,000.00
00287 18/01/2016 400,000.00 1,200,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
05164 07/03/2016 500,000.00 1,500,000.00

500,000.00

800,000.00

557,000.00

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
* Rule 8 (1) (cc) (i) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987

by receiving cash amount of more than Tk 5.00 (five) lac from the singles clients in a day.

Explanation of the alleged person submitted at the time of hearing:

The letter under reference is received at this end and noted the observations of the monitoring team made on
S.B. Securities Limited’s affairs carefully.

1.About client’s pavable position at 30 june 2016:
Our Position: We are sorry for the said violation. After received the observation we took necessary steps
about this matter and recover deficit amount Tk.40,22,891/50.

2.About credit facilities to the aforesaid directors and their relatives:
Our Position: We are sorry for the said violation. We are taking necessary steps as early as possible to set

right the negative balance. In the mean time most of the directors of the company and their relatives account
have adjusted their negative balance.

3.About credit facilities to the aforesaid relatives of the employees of our company:
Our Position: We are sorry for the said violation. However we are taking immediate action on it and the
employees relative account holders have adjusted their negative balance.

4. About unauthorized credit facolities to the aforesaid clients in their cash accounts:

Our Position: Extremely sorry for the unauthorized credit facilities. We would try almost to avoid
this in future. In the mean time most of the clients have been adjusted their negative balance.

5.About allowing the aforesaid clients to buy “Z” category and non marginable securities:
Our Position: We are sorry for the violation of the said BSEC Directive. We would try almost to
avoid in future and set right the faults accoured by this time.
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6.About making excess payment to the aforesaid clients without having sufficient balance:
Our Position:We are sorry for the violation. We will take proper measures and control mechanism so
that such type of events will not occur in future.

7.About receiving cash amount of more than Tk.05(Five) lac from the single clients in a day:
Our Position: Extremely sorry for the violation of Rule 8(1)(cc)(i),1987. We always discourage each
deposit by clients and in this regard all officials have been instructed in some cases, clients themeseves
directly deposit the money to the bank. However in future we will be more conscious. '

This is the letter to convey my apology for violating some securities rules, BSEC Directives and also
margin rules which I did not do intentionally and a request letter to accept my apology and a promising
letter that | will not repeat in anymore.

SB Securities Limited ¥ f&fRe qway shimitag [eeamr gy oo |
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2000 == Fee=nfee] @ ewe FweRee SB Securities Limited @3 949 ¢ (At9) o7 Biat wiewmT 417 F9er Tt
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S.B. Securities Limited

DSE TREC # 051

Room# 410,Stock Exchange Building
9/F, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000
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